

NO. 12-12956-D

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

TREVOR RANSFER,
Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

APPELLANT TREVOR RANSFER'S REPLY BRIEF

JONATHAN S. FRIEDMAN, P.A.
By Jonathan S. Friedman, Esq.
Florida Bar Number: 973297
Attorney For Trevor Ransfer
One East Broward Blvd., Suite 925
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone (954) 713-2820
Facsimile (954) 713-2894

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

REPLY ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 1

I. APPELLANTS’S STATEMENT WAS INVOLUNTARY 1

**II. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S JOINT MOTION
TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE SUBSEQUENT TO
ARREST 3**

**III. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING HEARSAY EVIDENCE
REGARDING THE ROBBERY DETAILS 8**

**IV. APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY
SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE 9**

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE STYLE AND VOLUME 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 338 (2009).....7

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6, 7

Martin v. Wainwright, 770 F.2d 918, 924 (11th Cir. 1985).....3

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966).....2

Missouri v. Siebert, 542 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 2601, 159 L. Ed. 2d 643(2004).....2

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....2

United States v. Gibson, 708 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2013).....5

United States v. Jiminez, 564 F.3d 1280, 1288 (11th Cir. 2009).....8

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012), 565 U.S. ____ (2010).....4, 5

United States v. Miller, 821 F.2d 546, 548 (11th Cir. 1987).....5

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471(1963).....4
